

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 12 OF THE MOUNT VERNON CITY CODE ENTITLED "CABLE TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMITTEE, §12-4. MEMBERSHIP"

WHEREAS, the City Council has requested legislation amending Chapter 12 of the Mount Vernon City Code entitled "Cable Television Advisory Committee: §12-4 – Membership"; NOW, THEREFORE,

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Permission is hereby granted to the City Council to amend Chapter 12 of the Mount Vernon City Code entitled "Cable Television Advisory Committee: §12-4 – Membership."

Section 2. Chapter 12 of the Mount Vernon City Code entitled "Cable Television Advisory Committee. §12-4 — Membership" is hereby amended as follows:

## § 12-4. Membership.

The Committee shall consist of the following members who shall represent the Mount Vernon community, including four members appointed by the City Council, two members appointed by the Mayor of Mount Vernon, two members appointed by the Mount Vernon Board of Education and a representative from each cable provider. [No member of the Committee shall be an elected official.] One member appointed by each designated authority shall serve a one-year renewable term, and one member appointed by the aforementioned designated authority shall serve a two-year renewable term, and new members shall be appointed or old members reappointed by the aforementioned designated authorities whenever necessary. In addition, each designated authority may appoint two alternate members who shall serve as substitutes for the members it appoints. The alternates shall serve on the Committee whenever the appointed members cannot serve. The members of the Committee shall hereafter be referred to as delegates and alternates, respectively.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the Board of Estimate and Contract.

New matter underlined
Deleted matter in brackets []

APPROVED AS TO FORM

APPROVED AS TO FORM

THIS ORDINANCE
ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL

President

ATTEST:

APPROVED

Date

Date

Mayor

Vote Taken As Follows: 10/26/2022
Browne: Yea Copeland: Yea
Gleason: Yea Poteat: Yea
Thompson: Yea Ordinance Adopted